
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Authorizing the expenditure ofthe sum of515,185.39 for the Tohono O'odham 

Citizenship Campaign) 

RESOLUTION NO. 02-591 

1 WHEREAS, Congressman-elect Raul Grijalva will reintroduce the Tohono O'odhamCitizenship 

2 Act as his first omclal act on the first day of the 108th Session of the United States 

3 Congress; and 

4 WHEREAS, it Is necessary for the Nation to conduct activities in supportofthe Tohono O'odham 

5 Citizenship Act such as, but not I1m1ted to, visiting each ofthe one hundred twenty­

6 two cosponsors in the 107th Congress and requesting thatthey join as cosponsors on 

7 the new legislation; and 

8 WHEREAS, there Is 514,935.39 remaining from a 5100,000.00 Appropriation made in October, 

9 2000 from Gaming Savings as a set-aside to be used to obtain Mexican passports and 

10 U.S. laservlsasforTohonoO'odhammembersbornandpresentlyresidingin Mexico; 

11 and 

12 WHEREAS, nearlyl,OOO MexicanpassportsandU.S. laservisaswereprocessedandthe514,935.19 

13 Is the balance remaining in this account; and 

14 WHEREAS, since these funds were appropriated to facilitate a temporary solution to border 

15 travel, It Is consistent to authorize that this remaining balance be appUed to the 

16 Citizenship Campaign to achieve a permanent (rather than temporary) solution for 

17 all members ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation; and 

18 WHEREAS, the Fort Mojave Tribe did contribute the sum of 5250.00 to the Tohono O'odham 

19 Citizenship Campaign which was received on November 21,2002. 

20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that: 

21 1. The Executive omce Is authorized to expend the funds described herein, to wit: 
22 
23 the 514,935.39 Is hereby transferred as carryover funds from FY 2001 to FY 2003 
24 from the Visa/Passport Project to the Citizenship Campaign, and, accepting the 
25 5250.00 gift from the Fort Mojave Tribe for the purposes noted in the following 
26 budget. 
27 
28 2. (a) Rent @ 52,300.00 X 4 months = 59,200.00 
29 & udUties @ 5200.00 (estimate) X 4 months = 5 800.00 
30 
31 (b) Campaig:n Expenses•••••••••••••••••••••••.••.•••.•••.••.•• 55,185.39 
32 (Including. but not I1m1ted to, air and ground travel, 
33 printing, pubUcation, omce supplies and equipment. 
34 food and household consumables.) 
35 TOTAL 515,185.39 

http:515,185.39
http:55,185.39
http:59,200.00
http:52,300.00
http:4,935.19
http:5100,000.00
http:514,935.39
http:of515,185.39


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

RESOLUTION NO. 02-591 
(Authorizing the expenditure ofthe sumofSl§,18§.39fortheTohono0'odham CitizenshipCampaign) 
PageloU 

1 The foregoing Resolution waspassed bythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative CouncUon the 04th. Day 
2 ofDECEMBER, 2002 at a meeting atwhich a quorumwas presentwith a vote of1,504.9 FOR; 74§.3 
3 AGAINST; 167.3 NOT VOTING; and (07) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by 
4 Section1 (d)(3) &(QofArtlcle VI ofthe Constitutionofthe Tohono O'OdhamNation, adopted bythe 

Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18,1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 
6 Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations)on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 
7 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 
8 
9 TORONO O'ODRAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

11 
12 
13 
14 {Jq~YOf ~~,20 Or 
16 
17 ATTEST: 

Ri . Martinez, Legislative oman 

18 
19 

21 
22 /", 

23 ()tillday of --'-'I:L::;....!:?=-fo:;..;:tt,-",(1&..:;....;/i¥",-,",-,-r_-_, 20 !.;,3 . 
24 

Said Resolution wasW.bmittedf~OValtotheomceofthe Chairmanofthe Tohono O'Odham 
26 Nation on the (9q '?day of ~<Ynl~, 20 Dd-= at Lf;5'C, o'clock, (J .M., 
27 pursuant to the provisions ofSection § ofArtlcleVII ofthe Constitution and wUl become effective 
28 upon his approval or upon his faHure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
29 submittal. 

31 
32 
33 
34 

36 
37 
38 
39 f«[ APPROVED 

41 [ I DISAPPROVED 
42 
43 
44 

46 

TORONO O'ODRAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

oman 

onthe Q~~t dayo[-= ,206):2 

at S''''' o'clock, L.M. 

~4

EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman 

TORONO O'ODRAM NATION 




1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 


RESOLUTION NO. 02-;91 
(Anthorizing the expenditnre ofthe snmofS15,185.39forthe Tohono0'odhamCitizenship CampaiBn) 
Page30f3 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the /# day of 

.~ ,20 tJZr ,at .f/(/ o'clock.;A- .M. 

Julianna Saraficio. A Ung Legislative Secretary 



RESOLUTION NO. 02-591 


ACTION: AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF THE SUM OF $15,185.39 FOR THE TOHONO O'ODHAM CmZENSmp 
CAMPAIGN 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE SECOND: VICE CHAIRMAN CAMILLUS LOPEZ 

DATE: DECEMBER 04, 2002 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES HOF 
VOTES FOR AGAINST 

NOT 
VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 
317.7 

1. FRANCES MIGUEL 
( ) 

2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 
(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 

158.85 

158.85 

X 

X 

X 

CHUKUTKUK 
248.1 

1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 
(Juanita Homer) 

2. DAVID GARCIA 
(Mary Audrey Juan) 

124.05 

124.05 

X 

X X 

GU ACHI 
230.7 

L CAMILLUS LOPEZ 
( ) 

2. JEROME JOAQUIN 
( ) 

115.35 

115.35 

X 

X X 

GUVO 
188.3 

1. FERN SALCIDO 
( ) 

2. EMILIO LEWIS 
(Michael Flores) 

94.15 

94.15 

X 

X 

X 

mCKIWAN 
167.3 

1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 
( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 
( ) 

83.65 

83.65 

X 

X 

X 

PISINEMO 
174.7 

L BARBARA SALVICIO 
(Alex Antone) 

2. PATRICIA CRUZ 
(Johnson Jose) 

87.35 

87.35 

X 

X 

X 

SAN LUCY 
160.7 

1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 
(John W. Lawson, Sr.) 

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 
( ) 

80.35 

80.35 

X 

X 

SAN XAVIER 
184.7 

1. FELICIA NUNEZ 
( ) 

2. DENNIS RAMON 
( ) 

92.35 

92.35 

X 

X X 

SCHUKTOAK 
144.5 

1. MARY FLORES 
( ) 

2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 
(Frances B. Conde(Francisco» 

72.25 

72.25 

X 

X 

SELLS 
416.1 

1. DENNIS E. JOSE 
( ) 

2. EVELYN JUAN 
( ) 

208.05 

208.05 

X 

X 

SIF OIDAK 

184.7 

1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 
( ) 

2. RITA MARTINEZ 
(Nicholas Jose) 

92.35 

92.35 

X 

X 

TOTAL 2,417.5 1,504.9 745.3 167.3 [07] 

··PASSED VOTES 


